

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: WP.No. 28219 of 2013

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
24.	27.01.2026	<p><u>GPK,J</u></p> <p>None appears for the petitioner.</p> <p>This Writ Petition is filed seeking a direction to the 1st respondent to pay half of the compensation to the petitioner with regard to the property bearing No.15-4-101 to 200 and 15-5-170, 224 to 300 in Ward No.200, Block J&K and Ward No.199, Block K, admeasuring 30, 404 square yards at Thothaguda Village, Osman Shahi, Gowliguda, Hyderabad, by declaring that the registered cancellation deed No.52/2010 dated 01.12.2010 by the 2nd respondent executed by the respondent Nos.3 to 6, as illegal and arbitrary.</p> <p>Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Butchi Reddy, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1-Housing Board, Sri Suresh Shiv Sagar, learned counsel for the unofficial respondents and Ms.T.Swetcha, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Stamps and Registration.</p> <p>The issue involved in this Writ Petition is squarely covered by the decisions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in <i>Thota Ganga Laxmi and</i></p>	<p>Transferred to IO Folder before corrections.</p>

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p><i>another v/s. State of Andhra Pradesh and others¹</i> and that of <i>Satya Pal Anand v/s. State of Madhya Pradesh and others²</i> and also the judgment passed by this Court in W.P.No.27204 of 2015 dated 22.08.2025.</p> <p>Since learned counsel for the petitioner is not present, by way of indulgence, list the matter under the caption “for orders” on 30.01.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ GPK,J</p> <p>GJ</p>	

1.(2010) 15 SCC 207
2 (2016) 10 SCC 767

